

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY ,THE SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 33661 OF 2025

Between:

1. Rallabandi Krishna Mohan Raju,, S/o Venkata Rama Raju.
2. Bhushanam Rekha @ Rallabandi Rekha,W/o. Rallabandi Krishna Mohan Raju.
3. Rallabandi Chandra Sekhar Raju,, S/o. Venkata Rama Raju
4. P Chandra Goud, S/o Burra Pocha Goud
5. Siddanthi Mallesh Goud, S/o Shankaraiah Goud.
6. Kunde Sankaramma, W/o Kunde Parvathalu.
7. Kavali Chandra Shekhar, S/o Yellaiah
8. Jatavath Muniya, S/o Jagguram
9. Bobbili Yadaiah, S/o Ramulu
10. Karnmadanam Nandan Goud, S/o Narsimha Goud
11. Abdul Lateef Khan, S/o Rasool Khan
12. Arpula Hamsamma, W/o Yadaiah, Kummari Lalitha, W/o Narsimha
13. Kummari Lalitha, W/o. Narasimha
14. Nandigama Kumar, S/o Chandraiah
15. Aila Yadaiah, S/o Ramulu
16. Kavali Manikumar, S/o Shankaraiah
17. Kummari Laxmi, W/o Kumar
18. P.Sudhakar, S/o P.Ramulu
19. P.Sudershan Goud, S/o P.Ramulu.

Petitioners

AND

1. The Chief Secretary, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Principal Secretary,, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Principal Secretary,, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. The Principal Secretary,, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Inspector General,, Stamps and Registration, State of Telangana. 5-3-953, Nizam Shahi Road, Mozamjahi Market. Herza Estate, Risala Abdullah Colony, Jam Bagh, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 095.-

6. The Commissioner., Stamps and Registration, State of Telangana. 5-3-953, Nizam Shahi Road, Mozamjahi Market, Herza Estate, Risala Abdullah Colony, Jam Bagh. Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 095.
7. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration., 9FQFplusW65, Nampally Station Road, Opp. Annapurna Hotel, 9FRFplus5, Abids, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 001.
8. The Commissioner, Hyderabad Municipal Development Authority, Swarna Jayanti Complex, Sanjeeva Reddy Nagar Road, Srinivasa Nagar, Ameerpet. Hyderabad. Telangana - 500 082.
9. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Kongara Kalan Village Ibrahimpatnam. Kongara Kalan, Telangana - 501 510.
10. The District Revenue Officer, District Collectors complex, Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District.
11. The District Agriculture officer, District Collectors complex, Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District.
12. The District Registration Officer, Ranga Reddy District, FCHG plus 85P, Prashant Nagar, IDA Kukatpally, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 072.
13. The District Panchayat Officer, District Collectors complex, Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District.
14. The Mandal Panchayat Officer, Shamshabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
15. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Bahadurguda Gram Panchayat, Rajendranagar Division, Ranga Reddy District.
16. The Panchayat Secretary, Bahadurguda Gram Panchayat, Ranga Reddy District.
17. The Tahsildar, Shamshabad Mandal, 796RplusV4V, MRO Office Road, Shamshabad, Hyderabad, Telangana - 501218.
18. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Rajendra Nagar Division, 9C3GplusF3H, Khayyam Nagar Road, Khayyam Nagar, Rambagh Colony, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 030.
19. The Assistant Director, Survey and Land Records, Ranga Reddy District.
20. The Commissioner of Police., Cyberabad Commissionerate, P/21, Old Mumbai Highway, Next to Care Hospital, 2-48, Sri Shyam Nagar, Telecom Nagar Extension, Gachibowli, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 032.
21. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Shamshabad Zone, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Cyberabad Commissionerate. Shamshabad, Hyderabad Telangana - 501218.
22. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Shamshabad Division. Cyberabad Commissionerate, Shamshabad, Hyderabad Telangana - 501218.
23. The Station House Officer., Shamshabad Police Station, 796QplusQ5H, Brindavan Colony, Shamshabad. Hyderabad, Telangana - 501218.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri C HANUMANTHA RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order more particularly one in the nature of mandamus declaring any action or acts of the Revenue Authorities or police authorities on the Petitioners settled rights of ownership, lawful, physical, uninterrupted possession over decades on the land owned and held by us, by our ancestors, by our vendors from whom the Petitioner had acquired the rights of ownership, lawful and physical possession and the trace of title to the Petitioners and that the State represented by Revenue officials or police officials cannot resort to forcible dispossession of the Petitioners and dispute the said rights and consequential directions to the Revenue Authorities of the State to update revenue entries in Bhu Bharati

Portal incorporating the names of the Petitioners of their respective entries of their respective lands in Sy. Nos. 39/8, 39/10, 39/14, 39/15, 39/21, 39/25, 39/26, 40/2, 41/4, 42/25, 42/26, 42/20, 51/3, 75/EE, 64/17, 39/11, 42/18, 41/8, 44/17, 61/1, 63/2, 64/1, 42/17, 43/22, 42/8, 43/23, 26/14, 40/3, 40/22, 41/12, 42/4, 30/15, 31/1, 30/14, 32/5, 33/1, 40/22, 31/1, 51/1 situated at Bahadurguda Village, Bahadurguda Gram Panchaym, Shamshabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District and for issuance of new pattadar pass books and title deeds in favour of the Petitioners.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C HANUMANTHA RAO Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri Shankar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for GAD takes notice for Respondent No.1, Sri L. Ravinder, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos. 2,5,6,9,10,11,17,18, Sri Varun Krishna, learned counsel representing Sri V. Narasimha Goud, learned Standing Counsel for HMDA takes notice for respondents No.8, are directed to issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chief Secretary, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. The Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Inspector General, Stamps and Registration, State of Telangana, 5-3-953, Nizam Shahi Road, Mozamjahi Market, Herza Estate, Risala Abdullah Colony, Jam Bagh, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 095.
6. The Commissioner,, Stamps and Registration, State of Telangana, 5-3-953, Nizam Shahi Road, Mozamjahi Market, Herza Estate, Risala Abdullah Colony, Jam Bagh, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 095.
7. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, 9FQF+W65, Nampally Station Road, Opp. Annapurna Hotel, 9FRF+5, Abids, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 001.
8. The Commissioner, Hyderabad Municipal Development Authority, Swarna Jayanti Complex, Sanjeeva Reddy Nagar Road, Srinivasa Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 082.
9. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Kongara Kalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam, Telangana - 501 510.
10. The District Revenue Officer, District Collectors complex, Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District.
11. The District Agriculture officer, District Collectors complex, Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District.
12. The District Registration Officer, Ranga Reddy District, FCHG+85P, Prashant Nagar, IDA Kukatpally, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 072.
13. The District Panchayat Officer, District Collectors complex, Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District.
14. The Mandal Panchayat Officer, Shamshabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
15. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Bahadurguda Gram Panchayat, Rajendranagar Division, Ranga Reddy District.

16. The Panchayat Secretary, Bahadurguda Gram Panchayat, Ranga Reddy District.
17. The Tahsildar, Shamshabad Mandal. 796R+V4V, MRO Office Road, Shamshabad. Hyderabad, Telangana - 501218.
18. The Revenue Divisional Officer., Rajendra Nagar Division, 9C3G+F3H, Khayyam Nagar Road, Khayyam Nagar, Rambagh Colony, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 030.
19. The Assistant Director, Survey and Land Records, Ranga Reddy District.
20. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, P/21, Old Mumbai Highway, Next to Care Hospital. 2-48, Sri Shyam Nagar, Telecom Nagar Extension. Gachibowli, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 032.
21. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Shamshabad Zone, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Shamshabad, Hyderabad Telangana - 501218.
22. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Shamshabad Division, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Shamshabad, Hyderabad Telangana - 501218.
23. The Station House Officer, Shamshabad Police Station, 795Q + Q5H, Brindavan Colony, Shamshabad, Hyderabad, Telangana - 501218.

are directed to show cause on or before 05.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted. The Court made the following

ORDER:

Notice Before Admission.

Sri Shankar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for GAD takes notice for respondent No.1

Sri L. Ravinder, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondents Nos. 2,5,6,9,10,11,17 and 18

Sri Varun Krishna, learned Counsel representing Sri V. Narasimha Goud, learned Standing Counsel for HMDA takes notice for respondent No. 8.

List on 05.12.2025.

**SD/-N.CHANDRA SHEKAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Secretary, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. The Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.

5. The Inspector General, Stamps and Registration, State of Telangana, 5-3-953, Nizam Shahi Road, Mozamjahi Market, Herza Estate, Risala Abdullah Colony, Jam Bagh, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 095.
 6. The Commissioner,, Stamps and Registration, State of Telangana, 5-3-953, Nizam Shahi Road, Mozamjahi Market, Herza Estate, Risala Abdullah Colony, Jam Bagh, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 095.
 7. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, 9FQF+W65, Nampally Station Road, Opp. Annapurna Hotel, 9FRF+5, Abids, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 001.
 8. The Commissioner, Hyderabad Municipal Development Authority, Swarna Jayanti Complex, Sanjeeva Reddy Nagar Road, Srinivasa Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 082.
 9. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Kongara Kalan Village, Ibrahimpatnam, Telangana - 501 510.
 10. The District Revenue Officer, District Collectors complex, Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District.
 11. The District Agriculture officer, District Collectors complex, Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District.
 12. The District Registration Officer, Ranga Reddy District, FCHG+85P, Prashant Nagar, IDA Kukatpally, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 072.
 13. The District Panchayat Officer, District Collectors complex, Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District.
 14. The Mandal Panchayat Officer, Shamshabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
 15. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Bahadurguda Gram Panchayat, Rajendranagar Division, Ranga Reddy District.
 16. The Panchayat Secretary, Bahadurguda Gram Panchayat, Ranga Reddy District.
 17. The Tahsildar, Shamshabad Mandal, 796R+V4V, MRO Office Road, Shamshabad, Hyderabad, Telangana - 501218.
 18. The Revenue Divisional Officer,, Rajendra Nagar Division, 9C3G+F3H, Khayyam Nagar Road, Khayyam Nagar, Rambagh Colony, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 030.
 19. The Assistant Director, Survey and Land Records, Ranga Reddy District.
 20. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, P/21, Old Mumbai Highway, Next to Care Hospital, 2-48, Sri Shyam Nagar, Telecom Nagar Extension, Gachibowli, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 032.
 21. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Shamshabad Zone, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Shamshabad, Hyderabad Telangana - 501218.
 22. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Shamshabad Division, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Shamshabad, Hyderabad Telangana - 501218.
 23. The Station House Officer, Shamshabad Police Station, 796Q + Q5H, Brindavan Colony, Shamshabad, Hyderabad, Telangana - 501218.
- (RR 1 to 23 by RPAD Along with Copy of Petition and Affidavit)**
24. One CC to SRI. C HANUMANTHA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
 25. Two CCs to GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION , High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
 26. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
 27. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
 28. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:07/11/2025

LIST ON 05.12.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.33661 of 2025

